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1. Question:  

a. Can the Commission confirm that the maximum technical 
assistance (TA) is 7% of the total amount? 

b. Regarding the total amount for the TA: is this the budget foreseen 
for the calls (more or less EUR 150 million) or the total budget of 

EUR 197 million (with extra 5% of EaSI)? In other words: is the 
TA calculated on the basis of 150 million or 197 million (+5% out 
of EaSI)? 

c. Can the EUR 47 million be used to pay for organising events, 
travel of speakers, experts, etc. connected to the task of European 

centre of social innovation and thematic work of the communities 
of practice, or does one have to use the technical assistance 
budget for this?  

 

Answer: 

Relevant provision of the call: 

“The remuneration of the entrusted entity by the Commission for the 
implementation of the activities under this Agreement shall be maximum 7% 

of the final amount of eligible direct costs of the Action to be reimbursed by 
the Commission. This remuneration will comprise all eligible costs that while 

necessary and arising as a consequence of implementation, are supporting the 
implementation of the Action and are not considered part of the activities that 
the European Union finances, including corporate management costs or other 

costs linked to the normal functioning of the entity, such as horizontal and 
support staff, office or equipment costs.” (Section 5, page 14). 

Clarification:  

The “final amount of eligible direct costs of the Action” includes the eligible 
costs from both work streams of the initiative, ie. the grant scheme and the 

European competence centre. The exact amount of the final eligible costs will 
be known only after the implementation of the action. 

The 7% are financed from the budget available for the action. This means the 
EUR 197 million needs to cover both the direct costs of the action and the 
remuneration of the entrusted entity.  

As a hypothetical example of an optimal use of the available budget: if the 
final eligible costs of the action were EUR 184 million, the maximum 
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remuneration for the entrusted entity would be 7 % of that amount, which is 
EUR 12.88 million. Consequently the whole action would consume practically 

100% of the available EUR 197 million. 

In case of a transfer from the EaSI budget, this will increase the maximum 

remuneration proportionally. 

Expenses related to events, travel, etc. are direct eligible costs of the activities 

implemented and can be financed by the budget dedicated to the respective 
work stream. In addition, costs for Competence Centre staff are direct costs of 
the action. Similarly, the staff costs of the dedicated secretariat directly 

implementing the action, are eligible direct costs.  

The 7% remuneration covers costs that arise as a consequence of the 

implementation, but are not part of the activities of the initiative, such as 
corporate management, horizontal and support staff or office costs. 

2. Question: 

Is it OK to submit a short indicative report of the pillar assessment for 
the moment, or do we already have to include the entire pillar 

assessment? 

Answer: 

Only the “Pillar assessment information document” is expected to be 

submitted together with the expression of interest. However, as stated in the 
call, it is not a formal obligation. Consequently, an expression of interest 

without that annex would be eligible. The pillar assessment itself will only take 
place after the selection of the entrusted entity. 

3. Question: 

When is the exact deadline? The text mentions both 12:00 and 18:00 
on 4th October. 

Answer: 

Given this inconsistency, the later time limit (18:00) will apply. A corrigendum 
will be published. 

4. Question: 

Do applicants have to explain how they will carry out monitoring and 

evaluation? This is not explicitly requested in the questions. 
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Answer:  

Section 3 of the explanatory memo explains the key principles of monitoring 
and evaluation. It also indicates that “the suitable monitoring system of the 

Initiative, including relevant indicators, will be developed during the 
preparation phase”. Accordingly, it is not necessary to elaborate on this issue 

in the application. It will be discussed in details and agreed between the 
Commission and the entrusted entity at a later stage. 

5. Question 

Do applicants have to answer each sub-question separately, or can 
they group some together and answer them in one text?  

Answer: 

It will facilitate the assessment if applicants answer each sub question 
separately. However, an expression of interest is valid even if some 

questions/answers are merged. In such a case, please indicate it explicitly. 


